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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“Director”) has cause to discipline Randy C. Carter, II (“Carter”) for committing the crime of assault in the third degree while on active duty by using excessive and unnecessary force against an individual in his custody.

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on February 4, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Carter’s peace officer license is subject to discipline.  On August 26, 2010, we received confirmation Carter had been served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  The Director amended his complaint on October 6, 2010.  Although he was served with the complaint and the Director’s amended complaint, Carter never answered either complaint.


We held a hearing on February 16, 2011.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented the Director.  Carter represented himself.  This case became ready for our decision on May 5, 2011, when the time for Carter to file written argument lapsed.  
Findings of Fact
1. Carter holds a Class A peace officer license issued by the Director.  Carter had received all proper training necessary for his license.  His license remains current and active and was so at all relevant times.
2. Carter was employed by the Pacific Police Department from approximately March 2003 to April 2008.

3. On March 27, 2008, Carter responded to a dispatch concerning a suspicious person who was causing a disturbance.

4. Upon arriving at the scene, Carter stopped and questioned a male by the name of Randy E. Gish.

5. Gish appeared intoxicated and smelled of alcohol.  Although Gish was confrontational, belligerent, and verbally abusive, he never verbally threatened Carter with violence or physically exhibited any threat of violence.

6. After attempting to explain to Gish why he had been stopped, Carter decided to take Gish into custody for detoxification.

7. Carter placed Gish in handcuffs and put him in the back of his patrol car.

8. Gish remained confrontational, belligerent, and verbally abusive, but still did not verbally threaten Carter with violence or physically exhibit any threat of violence.

9. Upon arriving at the police station, Carter took Gish into a small interview room to book him because the station’s booking area was occupied by Officer Cynthia Garner and a subject in her custody.

10. While Gish was still in handcuffs, Carter began removing everything from Gish’s pockets to inventory all of his personal property.

11. Carter did not find any weapons on Gish’s person or in his pockets.

12. Although Gish continued to be verbally abusive during the booking process, he still did not verbally threaten Carter with violence or physically exhibit any threat of violence.

13. Gish, still in handcuffs, stood up as Carter was inventorying his personal property.  Carter pushed Gish down with his open hand, striking Gish in the face, to get Gish back into his seat.  Carter then instructed Gish to stay seated.  Gish complied with Carter’s order.

14. After completing the inventory process, Carter instructed Gish to stand and face the wall.  Gish complied with the request, stood up, and faced the wall.  Carter then removed Gish’s handcuffs.

15. Gish then attempted to turn around to face Carter.  Carter aggressively grabbed Gish and forced him to face the wall again.

16. Extremely intoxicated and staggering, Gish again turned to face Carter and raised his hands.  Carter immediately punched Gish in the face with his right fist and followed up quickly with four successive punches to Gish’s face with his left fist.  Other than punching him in the face, Carter did not use any other defensive techniques or tools at his disposal to control Gish.  Gish never struck Carter.

17. After having punched Gish in the face five times, Carter walked out of the room without placing handcuffs on Gish.  Gish continued to curse and swear uncontrollably.  Garner then took control of Gish after Carter left him.  Garner contacted paramedics to have them attend to Gish’s injuries.

18. When he had arrived at the police station, Gish did not have any visible injuries to his face.  After having been repeatedly punched by Carter in the face, Gish had visible injuries to his face, including a bloody nose.

19. Carter was a larger man than Gish, outweighing him by approximately 95 pounds.

20. Jim Brune is the Chief of the Pacific Police Department.  He has been employed by the Pacific Police Department for 29 years, beginning his career as a patrolman and serving as Chief for the last four years.  
21. Carter admitted to Brune that he struck Gish numerous times in the face with his fists while Gish was intoxicated.
22. During his general police training and in-service training with the Pacific Police Department, Carter had never been taught to strike an individual multiple times in the face.  Carter knew striking an individual in the face multiple times was not an appropriate method of control for a police officer to use.  

23. Proper procedure would have been for Carter to control Gish by physically smothering and/or bear hugging him into a corner, against the wall, or down onto the floor without striking him at all.

24. The Pacific Police Department terminated Carter for the Gish incident.

25. A police officer should always use the least amount of force possible to control an individual.  A police officer’s goal in any physical confrontation is to control the situation without injuring anyone.

26. Following proper police procedure, one would not remove handcuffs from an uncooperative individual.

27. Most straight strikes taught to police officers are to the torso or to the body’s motor points.  It is strongly recommended that police officers not strike anyone in the face, even once, due to the potential of injury to the individual.

28. An individual detained because he is unable to walk home due to intoxication is capable of being controlled without conducting multiple strikes to the face.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving Carter committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues there is cause for discipline under § 590.080(2) and (3):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;

*   *   *
(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
Subdivision (2) – Commission of a Criminal Offense

As used in § 590.080.1(2), a “criminal offense” may be “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  The Director contends Carter’s actions toward Gish constituted assault in the third degree.  Section 565.070
 provides in pertinent part:
1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or 

*   *   *
(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 

*   *   *
(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.] 

*   *   *

3.  A person who violates the provisions of subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.

Subdivision (5) applies to Carter’s conduct.


As the Court of Appeals has explained:
 

The elements of assault in the third degree, a class C misdemeanor as charged under § 565.070.1(5) are: (1) a knowing act which (2) causes physical contact which (3) the victim would find offensive or provocative. 

Section 556.061(16) provides that “knowingly” has the meaning specified in § 562.016,
 which provides: 

3.  A person "acts knowingly", or with knowledge,

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.

“Physical contact” includes touching another person.
  “Offensive” means aggressive or giving painful or unpleasant sensations or causing displeasure or resentment.
  “Provocative” means serving to provoke.
  “To provoke” means to incite to anger or to stir up purposely. 
    


The Director’s burden is to prove Carter committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree by a preponderance of the evidence, which means that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.” 
   


The Director’s evidence shows Carter had physical contact with Gish by repeatedly punching him in the face.  Such acts are clearly offensive and provocative.  The Director established Carter acted knowingly with respect to his conduct and with respect to the results of his conduct.  Carter testified he intentionally punched Gish in the face.  Based upon the circumstances, Carter knew his conduct would be offensive and provocative to Gish.  


Carter was carrying out his duties as a police officer when he repeatedly punched Gish in the face.  A police officer is allowed to use reasonably necessary force in making an arrest.
  Nevertheless, a police officer may not use “any more force than is necessary to effect the arrest; his doing so will constitute an assault.”
  We find Carter’s use of force to have been unnecessary, excessive, and without justification.  Consequently, by using more force than reasonably necessary, Carter’s use of force during his duties as a police officer still constituted an assault on Gish.

The Director has met his burden.  Carter committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Carter under § 590.080.1(2).

Subdivision (3) – Commission of an Act while on Active Duty

Involving Moral Turpitude or Reckless Disregard for Another’s Safety

The Director contends Carter’s actions toward Gish while on duty constituted an act involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007), a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1)  crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2)  crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3)  crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


The Court of Appeals observed “simple assault” is not a crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude.
  Nevertheless, “[t]he circumstances surrounding an assault related crime may establish an offense involving moral turpitude.”
  We conclude assault in the third degree is a Category 3 crime that does not necessarily involve moral turpitude, but requires the consideration of the particular facts.

Here, however, we find Carter’s assault of Gish did involve moral turpitude for several reasons.  First, insofar as Carter’s conduct constituted assault in the third degree, it constituted the violation of one person’s duties to another.  Carter’s conduct is particularly reprehensible because he is a police officer and had a higher duty to Gish than an ordinary citizen would have under the circumstances.  Carter has sworn to uphold the law and has a duty to control his emotions and actions in these types of situations.  Finally, Carter’s conduct is particularly unjustified given Gish’s size and intoxicated state because he never represented a physical threat to Carter.  We further find that Carter demonstrated a reckless disregard for Gish’s safety when he repeatedly punched him in the face without justification.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Carter under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary

There is cause to discipline Carter under § 590.080(2) and (3).


SO ORDERED on October 18, 2011.



________________________________



MARY E. NELSON
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